## ORDINANCE NO. 24-1345

## AN ORDINANCE OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF LAKE HAVASU CITY, MOHAVE COUNTY, ARIZONA, AMENDING LAKE HAVASU CITY CHAPTER 2.04, TO ADD SECTION 2.04.640 RESIGNATION TO SEEK CITY PUBLIC OFFICE

**IT IS ORDAINED,** by the Mayor and City Council of Lake Havasu City, Arizona, as follows:

**Section 1:** That Lake Havasu City Code Chapter 2.04, City Organization and City Council, is amended to include a new section 2.4.640, Resignation to Seek City Public Office, as follows:

§ 2.04.640 RESIGNATION TO SEEK CITY PUBLIC OFFICE.

A member of a City appointed board, commission, or committee shall resign as a member of the board, commission, or committee upon offering themself for election to a City public office. A board, commission, or committee member is deemed to have offered themself for election upon the filing of the statement of interest with the City Clerk, or for a write-in candidate that does not file a statement of interest upon the filing of a nomination paper with the City Clerk. A resignation pursuant to this section shall be made in writing and filed with the City Clerk. The resignation is effective upon filing with the City Clerk.

Section 2: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance are repealed.

**Section 3:** If any section, subsection, sentence, clause, phrase, or portion of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be invalid or unconstitutional by the decision of any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of Lake Havasu City, Arizona, on \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

APPROVED:

ATTEST:

Cal Sheehy, Mayor

Kelly Williams, City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

**REVIEWED BY:** 

Kelly Garry, City Attorney

Jess Knudson, City Manager